
O R A C L E ®  E N T E R P R I S E  P E R F O R M A N C E
M A N A G E M E N T  S M A R T  S P A C E

R E L E A S E  9 . 3 . 1

I N S T A L L A T I O N  G U I D E  F O R  W I N D O W S



Smart Space Installation Guide for Windows, 9.3.1

Copyright © 2007, Oracle and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved.

Authors: Kathleen Day, Patty Andrews

The Programs (which include both the software and documentation) contain proprietary information; they are provided
under a license agreement containing restrictions on use and disclosure and are also protected by copyright, patent, and
other intellectual and industrial property laws. Reverse engineering, disassembly, or decompilation of the Programs, except
to the extent required to obtain interoperability with other independently created software or as specified by law, is
prohibited.

The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice. If you find any problems in the
documentation, please report them to us in writing. This document is not warranted to be error-free. Except as may be
expressly permitted in your license agreement for these Programs, no part of these Programs may be reproduced or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, for any purpose.

If the Programs are delivered to the United States Government or anyone licensing or using the Programs on behalf of the
United States Government, the following notice is applicable:

U.S. GOVERNMENT RIGHTS Programs, software, databases, and related documentation and technical data delivered to
U.S. Government customers are "commercial computer software" or "commercial technical data" pursuant to the
applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation and agency-specific supplemental regulations. As such, use, duplication,
disclosure, modification, and adaptation of the Programs, including documentation and technical data, shall be subject
to the licensing restrictions set forth in the applicable Oracle license agreement, and, to the extent applicable, the additional
rights set forth in FAR 52.227-19, Commercial Computer Software--Restricted Rights (June 1987). Oracle USA, Inc., 500
Oracle Parkway, Redwood City, CA 94065.

The Programs are not intended for use in any nuclear, aviation, mass transit, medical, or other inherently dangerous
applications. It shall be the licensee's responsibility to take all appropriate fail-safe, backup, redundancy and other measures
to ensure the safe use of such applications if the Programs are used for such purposes, and we disclaim liability for any
damages caused by such use of the Programs.

Oracle is a registered trademark of Oracle Corporation and/or its affiliates. Other names may be trademarks of their
respective owners.

The Programs may provide links to Web sites and access to content, products, and services from third parties. Oracle is
not responsible for the availability of, or any content provided on, third-party Web sites. You bear all risks associated with
the use of such content. If you choose to purchase any products or services from a third party, the relationship is directly
between you and the third party. Oracle is not responsible for: (a) the quality of third-party products or services; or (b)
fulfilling any of the terms of the agreement with the third party, including delivery of products or services and warranty
obligations related to purchased products or services. Oracle is not responsible for any loss or damage of any sort that you
may incur from dealing with any third party.

Copyright © 2002-2003 Dominic Cooney Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of
this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software,
and to permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions: The above copyright
notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software. THE SOFTWARE
IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE,
ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN
THE SOFTWARE.



Contents

Chapter 1. Pre-Installation Tasks and Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5

About Smart Space . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5

Smart Space Components . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5

Smart Space Server . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6

Smart Space Client . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6

Smart Space Administration Utility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7

Smart Space Development Kit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7

Smart Space Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7

Preparing to Install  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7

Prerequisites . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7

Smart Space Server Requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8

Smart Space Client Requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9

Smart Space Administration Utility Requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10

Smart Space SDK Requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10

Installation Checklist . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11

Chapter 2. Installing Smart Space Server Software . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13

What Happens During Installation of Smart Space . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13

Files Installed in the Smart Space Directory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14

Installation to Hyperion Home . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14

Hyperion Home Location . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14

Files Installed in the HYPERION_HOME Directory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15

License Compliance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15

Setting up the Database . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15

Downloading the Installers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16

Running the Smart Space Server Installation Wizard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16

Chapter 3. Configuring Smart Space Server . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21

Hyperion Configuration Utility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21

Task Sequence  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21

Acceptable Characters  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22

Troubleshooting  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22

Contents iii



Configuration Settings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22

Configuring Smart Space . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24

Automatically Deploying to the Application Server  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  34

Manually Deploying to the Web Application Server  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  35

Performing Postconfiguration Tasks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  36

Verifying Startup Dependencies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  36

Verifying and Installing JDBC Drivers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  37

Starting the Smart Space Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  38

Chapter 4. Uninstalling Smart Space Server Software . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  39

Removing Smart Space Server . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  39

Chapter 5. Installing and Uninstalling the Administration Utility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  43

What Happens During Installation of the Administration Utility  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  43

Installing the Administration Utility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  44

What's Next . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  44

Uninstalling the Administration Utility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  44

Chapter 6. Using the Administration Utility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  47

Configuring and Connecting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  47

Enabling User Access . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  49

Publishing the Smart Space Framework and Gadgets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  49

Manually Publishing the Smart Space Framework and Gadgets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  52

Using the Collaborator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  53

Appendix A.  Optional: Manually Setting Up Databases  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  55

Setting up Microsoft SQL Server Databases . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  55

Setting up DB2 Databases . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  56

Setting Up Oracle Databases . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  56

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  57

iv Contents



1
Pre-Installation Tasks and

Information

In This Chapter

About Smart Space ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Smart Space Components .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Preparing to Install . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

About Smart Space
Oracle® Enterprise Performance Management Smart Space is a personalized information
delivery solution that uses desktop gadgets to deliver Business Intelligence and Enterprise
Performance Management to all users. It combines Microsoft Windows and Oracle's Hyperion®
Reporting and Analysis – System 9 to provide these features:

● Always-on BI—After users logon to Windows, information transparently flows from
Oracle's Hyperion® Workspace to desktop gadgets.

● User assembled applications—Smart Space presents subsets of Workspace functionality in
the form of gadgets that users can customize based on their business needs.

● Instant collaboration—Users can work dynamically with peers and easily share information.
Shared decision-making is supported by an auditable instant messaging service that securely
operates behind the firewall. Conversations can be saved and associated with individual
decisions, enabling faster and more effective decision management.

● For more information on Smart Space, see http://www.oracle.com/technology/products/bi/
epm/smart-space/index.html.

Smart Space Components
Smart Space components integrate with Oracle's Hyperion® Workspace, Oracle's Hyperion®
Shared Services, and Reporting and Analysis.

About Smart Space 5

http://www.oracle.com/technology/products/bi/epm/smart-space/index.html
http://www.oracle.com/technology/products/bi/epm/smart-space/index.html


Smart Space Server
Smart Space server components provide services that communicate between Reporting and
Analysis and the client tier:

● Web services—For Web services, Oracle® Enterprise Performance Management Smart
Space Collaborator services, and administration services.

Smart Space requires that Smart Space server components and the application server run
on the same computer.

Note:

Oracle provides Apache Tomcat on the installation media but does not maintain the Apache
Tomcat Application Server software.

● Smart Space Collaborator—For enabling instant collaboration.

● Smart Space Collaborator Account Database—For storing Smart Space Collaborator
accounts.

Smart Space Client
Smart Space client software runs on user's computers and enables gadgets, instant collaboration,
and access to the Reporting and Analysis repository. See Smart Space User's Guide.

6 Pre-Installation Tasks and Information



Smart Space Administration Utility
The Administration Utility securely signs and publishes the Smart Space client and Smart Space
gadgets to a Smart Space Server. See “Installing the Administration Utility” on page 44.

Smart Space Development Kit
The Smart Space development kit (SDK) enables you to build your own gadgets to access the
Smart Space framework and back-end applications. See Smart Space Developer's Guide.

Smart Space Documentation
All Smart Space documentation is accessible from these locations:

● Information Map, which is available from the Smart Space Help menu and the Start menu.

Tip:

The URL is http://server:port/SmartSpace/Start.html , substitute your server
and port in server:port.

● Oracle's E-Delivery Web site (http://edelivery.oracle.com/).

● Online help, available within the application.

Preparing to Install 

Prerequisites
Smart Space relies on Shared Services for authentication. These products must be installed:

● Reporting and Analysis Release 9.3.1 with one or more of these modules:

❍ Oracle's Hyperion® Financial Reporting – System 9

❍ Oracle's Hyperion® Interactive Reporting – System 9

❍ Oracle's Hyperion® SQR® Production Reporting – System 9

❍ Oracle's Hyperion® Web Analysis – System 9

● Shared Services Release 9.3.1 with provisioned users.

See the Hyperion Installation Start Here for system requirements for these products; see also the
Hyperion Reporting and Analysis – System 9 Installation Guides and the Hyperion Shared Services
Installation Guide.

Preparing to Install 7

http://edelivery.oracle.com/


Smart Space Server Requirements

Server OS/Processor

Operation System Platform Processor

Windows:

● Microsoft Windows 2003 SP1 (Server Enterprise Edition)

● Microsoft Windows 2000 Server SP4

32-bit x86

Server Disk Space and RAM
Disk space and RAM requirements:

● 1 GB RAM

● 1 GB disk space

Smart Space Collaborator Account Database
You must use one of these relational databases for the Smart Space Collaborator Account
Database:

Database

IBM DB2:

● IBM DB2 9.1

● IBM DB2 8.2

Microsoft SQL Server:

● Microsoft SQL Server 2005 SP1*

● Microsoft SQL Server 2000 SP3a

Oracle†

● Oracle 10g Release 2 (10.2.0.2)

● Oracle 10g (10.1.0.5)

● Oracle 9i (9.2.0.5)

*By default, SQL Server 2005 disables TCP/IP connections to the database. Ensure that the TCP/IP connections are enabled.
†For all supported versions of Oracle: 1) Includes support for Real Application Cluster (RAC) and ASM. Includes support for SE, SE1, and EE.
The Oracle OLE provider and Oracle database server must be the same version.

8 Pre-Installation Tasks and Information



Java Application Servers 

Supported Java Application Servers

● Apache Tomcat 5.0.28*

● BEA WebLogic 9.1†

● BEA WebLogic 8.1.6‡

● IBM WebSphere 6.1.0.5

● IBM WebSphere 6.0.2.11d

● Oracle 10g Release 3 (10.1.3.1.0)

● Oracle 10g Release 2 (10.1.2.0.2)

*Apache Tomcat is automatically installed on all platforms. For deployments that require high availability or failover, Oracle recommends using
a commercially supported Java application server that supports high availability and failover.
†WebLogic Express is supported for each supported version of WebLogic.
‡Release 9.3.1 is the last release to support BEA WebLogic 8.1.6.
dWebSphere Express and Premium are supported for each supported version of WebSphere.

Smart Space Client Requirements
For installation steps, see Smart Space User's Guide.

Client OS/Processor

Operation System Platform Processor

One of these operating systems:

● Microsoft Windows Vista (all editions above Home with UAC enabled)

● Microsoft Windows XP Professional

32-bit x86

Client Disk Space and RAM
Disk space and RAM requirements:

● 512 MB RAM

● 200 MB disk space

Client Required Third-Party Software
Disk space and RAM requirements:

● Microsoft .NET Framework 2.0

● Web browser for client installation: Microsoft Internet Explorer 6.0 or later

Preparing to Install 9



Smart Space Administration Utility Requirements
For installation steps, see “Installing the Administration Utility” on page 44.

Administration Utility OS/Processor

Operation System Platform Processor

● Microsoft Windows Vista (all editions above Home with UAC enabled)

● Microsoft Windows XP Professional

32-bit x86

Administration Utility Disk Space and RAM
Disk space and RAM requirements:

● 512 MB RAM (100 MB is needed to run the Administration Utility process)

● 200 MB disk space

Administration Utility Required Third-Party Software
● Microsoft .NET Framework 2.0

Smart Space SDK Requirements
For installation steps, see Smart Space Developer's Guide.

SDK OS/Processor

Operation System Platform Processor

● Microsoft Windows Vista (all editions above Home with UAC enabled)

● Microsoft Windows XP Professional

32-bit x86

SDK Disk Space and RAM
Disk space and RAM requirements:

● 256 MB RAM

● 100 MB disk space

SDK Required Third-Party Software
● Microsoft® Visual Studio® 2005 any edition

10 Pre-Installation Tasks and Information



Note:

You also need Microsoft® .NET 2.0 which is installed with Visual Studio 2005.

● Administrative privileges

Installation Checklist
This table lists tasks to install Smart Space. Check each task as you complete it.

Table 1 Smart Space Server Installation Checklist

Tasks

 1. Server Install prerequisite software; see
“Prerequisites” on page 7.

 2. Server Meet hardware and software requirements, see
“Smart Space Server Requirements” on page
8.

 3. Server Install the Smart Space server software; see
“Running the Smart Space Server Installation
Wizard” on page 16.

 4. Server Configure the Smart Space server software; see
Chapter 3, “Configuring Smart Space Server”.

 5. Server Start the Smart Space services; see “Starting
the Smart Space Services” on page 38.

 6. Administration Utility Install the Administration Utility; see “Installing
the Administration Utility” on page 44.

 7. Administration Utility Configure the Administration Utility; see
“Configuring and Connecting” on page 47.

 8. Administration Utility Use the Administration Utility to securely sign
and publish Smart Space client and gadgets to
the Smart Space server, see “Publishing the
Smart Space Framework and Gadgets ” on
page 49.

 9. Client Use this URL to install Smart Space client
software on users' desktops:

http://server:port/
SmartSpace/
SmartSpace.application.

Where server:port represents your server and
port; see the Oracle EPM Smart Space User's
Guide.

Optional: Smart Space SDK Installation 10. Development Optionally install the Smart Space SDK to
create custom gadgets. See the Oracle EPM
Smart Space Developer's Guide.

This table lists URLs and files setup during the Smart Space server installation and configuration.

Preparing to Install 11



Table 2 Component Installation Information

Component Location, URL or Service Name

Smart Space Collaborator Configuration Files HYPERION_HOME\Hyperion\SmartSpace
\ReleaseNumber\Collaborator\conf.

Tip: wildfire.xml contains database connection settings
and the CSS plugin.

Smart Space Collaborator Administration Console http://host:port/login.jsp.

Smart Space Collaborator Windows Service Name Oracle EPM Smart Space Collaborator.

Web Services Windows Service Name Oracle EPM Smart Space Web Services.

Administration Utility installation http://host:port/SmartSpace/Installations/
AdminUtility/Setup.msi.

Information Map http://server:port/SmartSpace/Start.html

12 Pre-Installation Tasks and Information



2
Installing Smart Space Server

Software

In This Chapter

What Happens During Installation of Smart Space... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13

Files Installed in the Smart Space Directory.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14

Installation to Hyperion Home ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14

License Compliance ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15

Setting up the Database ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15

Downloading the Installers .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16

Running the Smart Space Server Installation Wizard... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16

What Happens During Installation of Smart Space
During installation, the Smart Space server installation program performs these operations:

● Creates directories and subdirectories under the location specified during installation.

For a list of the Smart Space directories created during installation, see “Files Installed in the
Smart Space Directory” on page 14.

● Installs common components to HYPERION_HOME\common . For information about
HYPERION_HOME and a list of directories “Installation to Hyperion Home” on page
14.

After HYPERION_HOME is defined, you can run a migration utility to change its location.
Hyperion Home Migration Utility is provided with the Shared Services installation. See the
Hyperion Shared Services Installation Guide.

● For a typical Smart Space server, these components are installed:

❍ Smart Space server

❍ Smart Space Collaborator

❍ Web Services

❏ Authentication Service

❏ Analytics Service

❏ Reporting and Analysis Services

❍ Smart Space application

❍ Smart Space information map and documentation

What Happens During Installation of Smart Space 13



● For a custom Smart Space server, the components you select are installed.

Note:

You must install and configure a relational database for Smart Space Collaborator.

● Creates an installation footprint at C:\Documents and Settings\user-account
\Local Settings\Apps\2.0\*.

● Creates this registry key:

HKEY_CURRENT_USER\Software\Oracle EPM Smart Space\Smart Space.

● Adds shortcuts to the Start menu.

Files Installed in the Smart Space Directory
Smart Space files are installed within the Smart Space directory, by default, C:\Hyperion
\SmartSpace\ReleaseNumber:

File or Directory Contents

Collaborator Server components; Smart Space Collaborator settings, files, and binaries.

Docs Documentation files in language directories.

See “Smart Space Documentation” on page 7.

Resources Files used by the installation program.

Uninstall Files for removing Smart Space.

See “Removing Smart Space Server” on page 39.

WebServices Files for Web services.

Gadgets.xml Configuration file.

Installation to Hyperion Home
When multiple Oracle products are installed on one computer, common internal and third-
party components are installed to a central location called Hyperion Home. The Hyperion Home
location is defined in the system environment variable HYPERION_HOME.

Hyperion Home Location
The default location for Hyperion Home is C:\Hyperion. When you install, the installer
searches for the HYPERION_HOME environment variable on the computer to which you are
installing.

If the Hyperion Home location was defined during an earlier product installation, the installation
uses the previously defined location. The location cannot be changed through the installer.

14 Installing Smart Space Server Software



If the current installation is the first Oracle | Hyperion product installation on the computer,
you can specify the location during installation.

Files Installed in the HYPERION_HOME Directory
Various files are installed in the HYPERION_HOME\common directory by a default installation of
Smart Space. Some common components, and, thus, some files and directories are optional and
may not be installed.

Table 3 Common-Component Folders Created in the Common Directory 

Directory Contents

appServers Application server files.

config Oracle's Hyperion® Configuration Utility™ files.

CSS Files to support external authentication.

HyperionLookAndFeel Installer user interface files.

JakartaCommons Common development library files.

JDBC JDBC files.

JRE Java Runtime Environment files.

loggers Files for external authentication logging.

SharedServices Supporting files for Shared Services.

utilities Utilities to change the location of Hyperion Home and to export, import, or validate
provisioning data.

XML Common XML components.

License Compliance
Oracle does not require Oracle's Hyperion® License Server™ (or standalone license files).

To ensure compliance with your license agreement, Oracle recommends that you implement
an auditing process. In addition, during product configuration with Hyperion Configuration
Utility, activate only the features that you purchased. See “Hyperion License Compliance” in
the Hyperion Installation Start Here.

Setting up the Database
Set up a relational database and test connectivity before installing Smart Space server. The
database is used to store Smart Space Collaborator user account information.

License Compliance 15



➤ To setup the database:

1 Set up the database.

2 Set up access between the Smart Space server and the database.

3 If the database is installed, perform a full backup.

Downloading the Installers
Use this procedure to download the Smart Space server installation software from the Oracle E-
Delivery Web site.

➤ To get the Smart Space installer:

1 Download the Smart Space installer from Oracle's E-Delivery Web site.

2 Extract these files from the ZIP file.

● media.inf

● setupAixPlatform.bin

● setupHP11Platform.bin

● setupHPIA64Platform.bin

● setupLinuxPlatform.bin

● setupSolarisPlatform.bin

● setupWin32Platform.exe

● suite.jar

3 Continue with “Running the Smart Space Server Installation Wizard” on page 16.

Running the Smart Space Server Installation Wizard
Smart Space requires that Smart Space server and the application server run on the same
computer.

➤ To install Smart Space server software:

1 Verify that all preparation tasks are complete and all system requirements are met.

See “Preparing to Install ” on page 7 and the Hyperion Installation Start Here.

2 Ensure you have the Smart Space server installation software from the Oracle E-Delivery Web site, see
“Downloading the Installers” on page 16.

3 Double-click setupWin32Platform.exe.

4 Select a language and click OK.

5 From the Welcome screen, click Next.

6 Select a country, and click Next.

16 Installing Smart Space Server Software



7 Read the agreement, to continue with the install select I Agree and click Next.

8 Specify the Hyperion Home directory and click Next.

If you install Smart Space server software on a computer where other Oracle products reside,
use the established Hyperion Home location; otherwise, use the default or enter a value.

9 Enter an installation directory name or accept the default and click Next.

Running the Smart Space Server Installation Wizard 17



10 To select a setup type, do one of these steps:

● Select Typical, and click Next.

● Select Custom, and click Next.

Tip:

The typical and custom options install all components by default. To install a subset of
components, click Custom and deselect one or more check boxes.

18 Installing Smart Space Server Software



a. Select features.

b. Click Next.

11 Review the installation summary and click Next.

Running the Smart Space Server Installation Wizard 19



12 Wait for the installation to complete, read the summary information and click Next.

13 Select Launch Configuration Utility and click Finish.

The Hyperion Configuration Utility launches.

20 Installing Smart Space Server Software



3
Configuring Smart Space Server

In This Chapter

Hyperion Configuration Utility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21

Configuration Settings ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22

Configuring Smart Space... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24

Performing Postconfiguration Tasks ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .36

Hyperion Configuration Utility
Hyperion Configuration Utility is a tool that installs with Oracle's Hyperion products. You must
use it to set up and reconfigure products. Configuration tasks:

● Product option activation—Select the product features that you are authorized to use.

● Shared Services registration—Use Shared Services to provision and share users among
Oracle product applications.

● Relational database configuration—Store and retrieve application data.

● Application server deployment—Deploy the application automatically or partially to an
application server.

● Shared Services deregistration—Deregister products from Shared Services before the
products are upgraded or removed.

For information about the order of configuration tasks, acceptable characters, and resolving
configuration issues, see

● “Task Sequence ” on page 21.

● “Acceptable Characters ” on page 22.

● “Troubleshooting ” on page 22.

Task Sequence 
Oracle recommends that you configure Shared Services and Reporting and Analysis separately,
performing each configuration task for each product.

Hyperion Configuration Utility 21



Acceptable Characters  
During configuration, enter only alphanumeric characters, dashes (-), dots (.) , underscores (_),
and tildes (~) .

Note:

Tildes are supported only on Microsoft Windows.

Troubleshooting 
Terminating configuration for one product does not stop the configuration of other products.
All configuration warnings and errors are logged as follows:

Microsoft Windows — <HYPERION_HOME>\logs\config.

If you encounter errors, perform these tasks:

● Configure products individually.

● See the Hyperion Installation and Configuration Troubleshooting Guide for information about
configuration checks, debugging using logs, troubleshooting methodology, and solutions
to common configuration issues.

Configuration Settings
Use this table to list the prerequisite component settings you need to configure Smart Space
server. These components must be setup before you run the configuration.

Table 4 Prerequisite Component Settings

Component Settings

Shared Services:

● Server name

● Port (default 58080)

● Administrator user name and password

 

GSM (from Reporting and Analysis content provider)

● Server name

● Port (default 6800)

 

Smart Space Collaborator account database:

Note: This is the relational database that stores user account information.

● Server name

● Port

● Database name

 

22 Configuring Smart Space Server



Component Settings

● Administrator user name and password

Hyperion Home directory

Note: If you install Smart Space server software on a computer where other Oracle products reside, use
the established Hyperion Home; otherwise accept the default or enter a new value.

 

This table lists default database and Oracle product ports.

Table 5 Default Database and Oracle Product Ports

Component Default Port

Shared Services 58080

Reporting and Analysis 6800

Oracle Database 1521

Microsoft SQL Server Database 1433

IBM DB2 50000

This table lists the Smart Space server default port numbers. You can use these defaults when
you configure.

Table 6 Smart Space Server Default Port Numbers

Component Default Port

Smart Space Collaborator Client 5222

Smart Space Collaborator Admin Console 17086

Smart Space Collaborator Secure Admin Console 17096

Application server deployment 17080

Application server secure port 17090

Use this table to record the settings you define in the configuration process:

Table 7 Smart Space Server Settings Created while Configuring

Component Settings

Smart Space Collaborator

● Host name

● Client port (default 5222)

● Admin Console port (default 17086)

● Secure Admin Console port (default 17096)

● Administrator user name and password

 

Configuration Settings 23



Component Settings

Smart Space server software:

● Hyperion Home directory

● Installation directory

 

● Application server deployment port (default 17080)

● Application server secure port (default 17090)

 

Configuring Smart Space
To configure or reconfigure products, run Hyperion Configuration Utility on the computer that
hosts Smart Space. Refer to the information you recorded in Table 4, “Prerequisite Component
Settings,” on page 22.

➤ To configure Smart Space:

1 Launch Hyperion Configuration Utility as follows:

● Using one method:

❍ Select Launch Hyperion Configuration Utility on the last installation panel.

❍ Select Start > Programs > Hyperion > Foundation Services > Configuration Utility.

❍ Double-click configtool.bat in: <HYPERION_HOME>\common\config.

❍ Change to <HYPERION_HOME>\common\config,  and type
startconfigtool.bat — console.

2 Select the language in which to configure and click Next.

3 From the Welcome screen click Next.

4 Click Oracle EPM Smart Space,  select one or more items and click Next:

● Deploy to Application Server

● Optional: Register with Shared Services

Note:

Shared Services registration enables users to install Smart Space from within Workspace. If
you do not want to provide this ability to users, do not register with Shared Services.

● Configure Database.

Note:

Sets up the Smart Space Collaborator database which stores user accounts.

24 Configuring Smart Space Server



5 Enter Shared Services information:

● Server Name—Name of the computer where the Shared Services server is installed.

Caution!

Do not specify an IP address, especially in DHCP environments, or enter restricted
characters.

● Port—Default (58080) or custom Shared Services server port number.

● User—User name of the Shared Services Administrator.

● Password—Password of the Shared Services Administrator.

Note:

Shared Services is used for user authentication.

● SSL—Select to use Secure Sockets Layer for encryption.

In order for the Smart Space web application server to connect to an SSL-protected Shared
Services server, the SSL certificate authority key must be added to the appropriate JVM keystore.
See your application server documentation and the Hyperion Product SSL Configuration
Guide.

Configuring Smart Space 25



6 Enter the Web services  information, and click Next:

● GSM Host—Name of the server where Reporting and Analysis is installed.

● GSM Port—Default (6800) or custom GSM port number.

● Smart Space Collaborator Host—Name of server where you want to install Smart Space
Collaborator. Typically this is on the same computer where the install is being performed.

● Smart Space Collaborator Client Port—Default (5222) or custom port number.

Tip:

Do not use Analytic Provider Services URL and Use Analytic Provider Services. These are
reserved for the future.

26 Configuring Smart Space Server



7 Enter the Smart Space Collaborator information, and click Next:

● Host—Name of the Smart Space server.

● Admin Console Port—Default (17086) or custom port number.

● Secure Admin Console Port—Default (17096) or custom port number.

● Smart Space Collaborator Client Port—Default (5222) or custom port number.

● User Name— New Smart Space Collaborator user.

● Password and Confirm Password—Password for the new Smart Space Collaborator user.

Configuring Smart Space 27



8 Select a database to use as the Smart Space Collaborator Account database and click Next. 

9 Enter these database configuration details and click Next:

● Server—Name of the computer or server hosting the Smart Space Collaborator account
database.

28 Configuring Smart Space Server



● Port—Server port number on which the database listens. Default ports are:

❍ 1521 for Oracle.

❍ 1433 for Microsoft SQL Server.

❍ 50000 for IBM DB2.

● Database (or SID for Oracle)—Database name or the Oracle system identification (database
instance). Do not use restricted characters.

● Username—Name of the database owner.

● Password—Password of the database owner.

● Data Tablespace (Oracle)—Name of an existing tablespace used to create tables.

The data tablespace is the logical portion of the database used to allocate storage for table
data.

● Index Tablespace (Oracle)—Name of an existing tablespace used to create database indexes.

The index tablespace is the logical portion of the database used to allocate storage for index
data.

10 Start the application server.

Note:

If you deploy Apache Tomcat automatically, it is installed and started and the Smart Space server
software is deployed.

11 Select a Smart Space application server and deployment type,  and click Next.

Configuring Smart Space 29



Table 8 Application Server Deployment Type

Selection Task

Application server and deployment type a. Select the application server, then an option:

● Automatic— Hyperion Configuration Utility deploys all files to the
application server, resulting in no or minimal post-deployment
tasks:

❍ See Automatically Deploying to the Application Server .

Special considerations:

❏ WebLogic: If disk space is inadequate, specify another
location for the .war file and redeploy.

❏ WebSphere: If disk space is inadequate, Hyperion
Configuration Utility places java.io.tempdir in
<HYPERION_HOME>\temp. After deployment, the
temp directory is deleted.

● Manual— The .war file is placed in this directory, enabling you to
manually deploy after configuration. See Manually Deploying to the
Web Application Server  for manual deploy instructions.

<ProductHome>\<AppServer>\InstallableApps

\common.

WebLogic 8.1.x — <ProductHome>\<AppServer>
\InstallableApps

Tip: For simplicity, Oracle recommends that you use the same application
server and domain or profile.

12 Select Deploy as a service, and click Next.

30 Configuring Smart Space Server



13 Review the configuration tasks, and click Next.

Configuration time depends on the products and tasks you selected. Progress is recorded in
<HYPERION_HOME>\logs\config\configtool.log.

14 When configuration finishes, the status of each task is displayed; click Next.

Configuring Smart Space 31



If configuration is successful, perform any required post-configuration tasks and start Smart
Space.

If errors display, see the Hyperion Installation and Configuration Troubleshooting Guide for
information about resolving configuration issues.

15 Select No and click Next.

32 Configuring Smart Space Server



16 Click Finish.

Configuring Smart Space 33



Automatically Deploying to the Application Server 
You can deploy multiple products to one application server, in a single profile (WebSphere) or
domain (WebLogic 9.1.x). The application server must be installed on the same computer as
the products.

For simplicity, Oracle recommends that you use the same application server and domain or
profile.

Table 9  Deployment

Field Description

Location Path to the application server installation directory:

● WebSphere Base:

c:\WebSphere\AppServer.

● WebSphere Express:

c:\IBM\WebSphere\Express51\AppServer.

● WebLogic 8.1.x:

c:\bea\weblogic81.

● WebLogic 9.1.x:

c:\bea\weblogic91.

Deploy as a service A default that registers the Web application as a Windows service listed in
Windows Control Panel. See “Startup Dependencies” in the Hyperion
Installation Start Here.

Profile (WebSphere) Name of the profile where you access the application.

Domain (WebLogic) Default name of the domain where you access the application. For WebLogic
9.1.x, all applications deploy to the same domain. To change the domain
name, see “What Happens During Automatic Deployment ” on page 35.

BEA Home (WebLogic) Path to the BEA Home directory (for example,c:\).

Username and Password (WebLogic) WebLogic administrator user name and password.

Note: If such a user does not exist, the information that you enter creates a
user.

Component Products being deployed.

Server Name Name of the server where you access the product.

Port The default port.

Note: To change the default port, enter a unique port number that does not
exceed 1025, thus avoiding conflicts with third-party port assignments. See
“Ports” in the Hyperion Installation Start Here.

34 Configuring Smart Space Server



What Happens During Automatic Deployment  

WebSphere and WebLogic 9.1.x

Hyperion Configuration Utility deploys all applications to the same WebSphere profile or
WebLogic domain. The profile or domain is created when the first application is deployed. Each
application runs in a separate JVM.

Hyperion Configuration Utility deploys applications to:

HYPERION_HOME\deployments\<AppServNameAndVersion>.

Under this directory, the bin directory contains start and stop scripts for all deployed
applications. For Smart Space, the directory includes a setCustomParamSmartSpace.cmd file
or a shell script where JAVA_OPTIONS can be changed when start scripts are used.

To change the default profile or domain directory, modify the deployment directory parameter
in the weblogic.properties or websphere.properties in:

HYPERION_HOME\common\config\resources\<AppServName>\resources

Note:

It is not recommended to change other parameters in this file.

WebLogic 8.1.x

Deploying to one domain for WebLogic 8.1.x is not supported. For WebLogic 8.1.x, Oracle's
Hyperion® Configuration Utility™ deploys applications to:

PRODUCT_HOME\AppServer\InstalledApps\<AppServName>\<Version>.

Manually Deploying to the Web Application Server 
This summarizes the generic deployment instructions for the Smart Space Web application
server. The detailed steps will be different based on the Web application server, used to host the
Smart Space Web application, such as WebLogic, WebSphere, or Oracle Application Server
(OAS). Refer to your vendor's documentation for deployment details.

Note:

Ensure that you selected manual deployment for your Web application server, see step 10 on
page 29. Two war files are installed at SMARTSPACE_HOME\WebServices: SmartSpace.war
and SmartSpaceWebServices.war.

➤ To manually deploy Smart Space to an application server:

1 Deploy SmartSpace.war with the context root /SmartSpace.

2 Deploy SmartSpaceWebServices.war with the context root /SmartSpaceWebServices .

Configuring Smart Space 35



3 Configure the Smart Space Web Application JVM process with these Java system properties:

● -Dsmartspace.home=SMARTSPACE_HOME

● -Dhyperion.home=HYPERION_HOME

4 Set the Start Heap and Max Heap for the Smart Space Web App JVM process to 256 MB and 512 MB,
respectively.

5 Start the Smart Space Web Application and test it using these URLs:

● http://sspace_server:17080/SmartSpace. This displays the information map.

● http://sspace_server:17080/SmartSpaceWebServices/services/

AdministrationWebService. This displays the AXIS service page.

Notes:

● SMARTSPACE_HOME refers to the Smart Space installation home directory, such as C:
\Hyperion\SmartSpace\9.3 . Update this path as needed.

● HYPERION_HOME refers to the Hyperion home directory, such as C:\Hyperion .

● Unlike Oracle's Hyperion® Reporting and Analysis – System 9 the Smart Space Web
application does not have to be deployed behind a Web server. It can be, but is not required.

● The default Web application port for Smart Space is 17080 for the automatic deployment.
You can use a different port if you choose.

● The configuration utility collects information about Smart Space port (default 17080) and
writes it to configuration files on the Smart Space server. Be sure to use the same port you
selected during the manual deployment. If you choose a different port, you must update the
configuration files or rerun the configuration utility and change the port.

● Deploying the Smart Space framework and gadgets will often produce an Out of Memory
error for the default Web application server jvm start and max heap settings. Increase
them to 256 MB and 512 MB respectively. Then deploy the framework and gadgets using
the Administration Utility.

Performing Postconfiguration Tasks
● “Verifying Startup Dependencies” on page 36.

● “Verifying and Installing JDBC Drivers” on page 37

● “Starting the Smart Space Services” on page 38.

Verifying Startup Dependencies
Before starting Smart Space, verify that Shared Services server is running; see the Hyperion Shared
Services Installation Guide.

36 Configuring Smart Space Server



Verifying and Installing JDBC Drivers
If you are using IBM DB2 you must manually install the correct JDBC driver. The Smart Space
installer installs the correct JDBC drivers for SQL Server and Oracle.

IBM DB2 JDBC Drivers

Check for the JDBC 1.2 compliant driver, db2java.zip (1293KB), located in the %DB2PATH%
\java2 directory. If needed, download the driver to the lib/ directory of your Smart Space
Collaborator installation.

Update Hyperion_Home\SmartSpace\9.3\Collaborator\conf\wildfire.xml with:

● driver: COM.ibm.db2.jdbc.app.DB2Driver

● serverURL: jdbc:db2:[DB NAME] for example, Collaborator

If you are using a remote database use the following values for wildfire.xml:

● driver: COM.ibm.db2.jdbc.net.DB2Driver

● serverURL: jdbc:db2:[DB NAME] for example, Collaborator

Optional: Verify the SQL Server JDBC Drivers

The free TDS JDBC driver, is installed with Smart Space. These values are setup in
Hyperion_Home\SmartSpace\9.3\Collaborator\conf\wildfire.xml:

● driver: net.sourceforge.jtds.jdbc.Driver

● serverURL: jdbc:jtds:sqlserver://
host:port:database/ ;appName=Collaborator

Optional: Verify the Oracle JDBC Drivers

The ojdbc14.jar driver is installed with Smart Space. These values are set up in
Hyperion_Home\SmartSpace\9.3\Collaborator\conf\wildfire.xml:

● driver: oracle.jdbc.driver.OracleDriver

● serverURL: jdbc:oracle:thin:@host:port:database

Optional: Manually Creating Database Tables
The first time the Smart SpaceSmart Space Collaborator runs, a database script automatically
runs and creates tables. If you want to setup the database manually, and bypass the database
script, see one of these sections:

● “Setting up Microsoft SQL Server Databases” on page 55.

● “Setting up DB2 Databases” on page 56.

● “Setting Up Oracle Databases” on page 56.

Performing Postconfiguration Tasks 37



Starting the Smart Space Services
After you configure you need to start the Smart Space Services.

➤ To verify and start the Smart Space services:

1 The Smart Space services must be running on the Smart Space server. To verify that the services are running:

a. From the Smart Space server, select Start > Settings > Control Panel > Administrative
Tools > Services.

b. Ensure that these services are running:

● Oracle EPM Smart Space Web Services. The file is HySSWebService.exe .

● Oracle EPM Smart Space Collaborator. The file is wildfire-service.exe.

2 If a service is not running, start it:

a. Select Start > Programs > Oracle EPM Smart Space > Start Web Services.

b. Select Start > Programs > Oracle EPM Smart Space > Start Collaborator.

38 Configuring Smart Space Server



4
Uninstalling Smart Space Server

Software

In This Chapter

Removing Smart Space Server .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39

Removing Smart Space Server

➤ To remove the Smart Space server components:

1 From the Smart Space server, stop the Smart Space services, do these steps:

a. Select Start > Programs > Oracle EPM Smart Space > Stop Web Services.

b. Select Start > Programs > Oracle EPM Smart Space > Stop Collaborator.

2 Select Start > Control Panel.

3 Double-click Add or Remove Programs.

4 Select Oracle EPM Smart Space Server and click Change/Remove.

5 Select a language and click OK.

6 From the Welcome screen, click Next.

Removing Smart Space Server 39



7 Select an option and click Next.

If you select Uninstall Specific Components, you must select the components that you want to
remove.

8 Verify that you want to remove the selected features and click Next.

40 Uninstalling Smart Space Server Software



9 Wait for the Successfully Uninstalled message and click Finish.

Removing Smart Space Server 41



42 Uninstalling Smart Space Server Software



5
Installing and Uninstalling the

Administration Utility

In This Chapter

What Happens During Installation of the Administration Utility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43

Installing the Administration Utility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .44

What's Next .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .44

Uninstalling the Administration Utility. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .44

The Administration Utility securely signs and publishes Smart Space gadgets and framework to
create a URL that users employ to install the Smart Space client software. For more information
on Smart Space, see http://www.oracle.com/technology/products/bi/epm/smart-space/
index.html.

Note:

You need not install the Administration Utility and the Smart Space server on the same
computer. You can install the utility on any Windows computer that connects to the Smart Space
services using HTTP or HTTPS; however, .NET 2.0 must be installed on the computer where
you run the Administration Utility.

You can also use the Administration Utility to update the Smart Space services or to add a
provider or repository.

What Happens During Installation of the Administration Utility 
The Administration Utility installation program performs these operations:

● Creates directories and subdirectories under the location specified during installation.

The Administration Utility folder is installed by default to, C:\Program Files\Oracle
EPM\Oracle EPM Smart Space Administration Utility

Administration Utility File or Folder Contents

Smart Space Administration Utility Files and folders for installing and configuring the
Administration Utility

FrameWork The Smart Space framework file.

What Happens During Installation of the Administration Utility 43

http://www.oracle.com/technology/products/bi/epm/smart-space/index.html
http://www.oracle.com/technology/products/bi/epm/smart-space/index.html


Administration Utility File or Folder Contents

Gadgets The Smart Space gadgets files.

users.conf

Note: users.confis located on the Smart Space
server in the /Security directory.

By default this contains the Shared Services user and
provider you used to configure the Smart Space server.
Update this file and add users to enable them to logon
to the Administration Utility. See “Enabling User
Access” on page 49.

Note: Only the users in this file can logon to the
Administration Utility.

● Adds shortcuts to the Start menu and desktop.

Installing the Administration Utility

➤ To install the Administration Utility:

1 Click this installation URL http://server:port/SmartSpace/Installations/
AdminUtility/Setup.msi, substitute your server and port into server:port.

2 Click Run to download and start the installation.

3 Review the publisher to ensure it is valid and click Run.

4 From the Welcome screen, click Next.

5 Enter an installation folder name or accept the default, specify the users and click Next.

6 Click Next to start the installation.

Wait for the installation to complete.

7 Click Close  to exit.

What's Next
You must configure the Administration Utility, see “Configuring and Connecting” on page
47.

Uninstalling the Administration Utility

Caution!

Exit Smart Space Administration Utility before you uninstall.

➤ To uninstall the Administration Utility:

1 Select Start > Settings > Control Panel.

44 Installing and Uninstalling the Administration Utility



2 Double-click Add or Remove Programs.

3 Select Oracle EPM Smart Space Administration Utility and click Remove.

Uninstalling the Administration Utility 45



46 Installing and Uninstalling the Administration Utility



6
Using the Administration Utility

In This Chapter

Configuring and Connecting... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47

Enabling User Access... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .49

Publishing the Smart Space Framework and Gadgets .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .49

Manually Publishing the Smart Space Framework and Gadgets .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .52

Using the Collaborator.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .53

Configuring and Connecting
The first time you use the Administration Utility you need to configure it to point to the Smart
Space server. You also need to logon.

➤ Configuring the Administrator Utility:

1 Ensure that .NET 2.0 and the Administrative Utility are installed on the same computer.

The Smart Space services must be running on the Smart Space server.

2 From Windows, to verify that the services are running :

a. From the Smart Space server, select Start > Settings > Control Panel > Administrative
Tools > Services.

b. Ensure that these services are running:

● Oracle EPM Smart Space Web Services. The file is HySSWebService.exe .

● Oracle EPM Smart Space Collaborator. The file is wildfire-service.

c. If a service is not running, start it:

i. Select Start > Programs > Oracle EPM Smart Space > Start Web Services.

ii. Select Start > Programs > Oracle EPM Smart Space > Start Collaborator.

3 From UNIX, verify that the services are running:

a. To check Oracle EPM Smart Space Web Services, browse to http://host:port/
SmartSpace/ or use the listen port (default 17080).

Configuring and Connecting 47



b. To check Oracle EPM Smart Space Collaborator services, use the listen port (default 5222)
or from the folder Collaborator/bin/wf.sh use the status option. For example:

Hyperion_Home/SmartSpace/9.3/Collaborator/bin/.wf.sh start
The daemon is running.

c. If a service is not running, start it:

i. To start Web services, navigate to HYPERION_HOME/deployments/Tomcat5/
bin in the deployments directory and enter ./startSmartSpace.sh.

ii. To start Smart Space Collaborator, navigate to HYPERION_HOME/SmartSpace/
ReleaseNumber/Collaborator/bin folder and enter ./wf.sh.

The first time you run these services on UNIX, you need to start Smart Space
Collaborator, stop it and then restart it. Perform these steps:

1. Wait for a few moments.

2. Enter ./wf.sh stop

3. Enter ./wf.sh start

4 Select Start > Programs > Oracle EPM Smart Space > Smart Space Administration Utility.

5 Click Settings.

6 Enter the Smart Space server and port (default 17080), and click Test Connection.

Note:

If the connection fails, check the services and your computer, return to step 1 on page 47 .

7 Select a certificate:

● To use your own certificate:

a. Click Select from Store.

b. Select your certificate and click OK.

Tip:

Use the Certificates snap-in from Microsoft Management Console to install your company
certificate.

● To use a test certificate (only for testing and development environments): 

a. Click Select from File, and browse to C:\Program Files\Oracle EPM Smart
Space Administration Utility.

b. Select TestCertificate.pfx, and click Open.

c. For the password, enter Test, and click OK.

Note:

Passwords are case-sensitive.

d. Click OK.

48 Using the Administration Utility



8 Click Connect and enter the shared services user name and password entered during the configuration
process.

Tip:

To enable users to logon to the utility, see “Enabling User Access” on page 49.

9 Optional: Set to retain your user name and password and auto-connect when the Administration Utility starts.

Enabling User Access

By default, users.conf contains the Shared Services user name and provider used to configure
the Smart Space server. From the server, update this file and add users to enable them to logon
to the Administration Utility.

Note:

You must restart the Administration Utility after you update users.conf.

Caution!

The user names entered in users.conf are case sensitive. The case must match the user name
and provider in the Shared Services server.

➤ To update users.conf:

1 To find the case sensitive user's name and provider in the Shared Services server:

a. Logon to the Shared Services server with administrative privileges.

b. From Provisioning click the provider node. This is the provider name.

c. From the users column, find the user name.

2 From the Smart Space server, edit the HYPERION_HOME/9.3/Security/users.conf file and add
username@provider. Following is an entry for the user name JaneDoe on the provider Server1

JaneDoe@LdapProvider1

Publishing the Smart Space Framework and Gadgets 
Use the Administration Utility to:

● Securely sign and publish the Smart Space framework and the gadgets to the Smart Space
server. This sets up the Smart Space client installation URL.

● Publish a custom gadget to an existing Smart Space server. You must develop and build the
custom gadget first with the Smart Space Development Kit.

Enabling User Access 49



➤ To sign and publish:

1 The Smart Space services must be running on the Smart Space server. To verify that the services are running:

a. If you are using Windows, see step 2 on page 47.

b. If you are using UNIX, see step 3 on page 47.

2

3 Select Start > Programs > Oracle EPM Smart Space > Smart Space Administration Utility.

Note:

If you are running the Administration Utility for the first time, perform “Configuring and
Connecting” on page 47.

4 If you are not logged on, click Connect and logon.

5 If you do not have a certificate selected, click Settings and perform an action:

● To use your own certificate:

a. Click Select from Store.

b. Select your certificate, and click OK.

Tip:

Use the Certificates snap-in from Microsoft Management Console to install your company
certificate.

● To use a test certificate (only for testing and development environments): 

a. Click Select from File, and browse to C:\Program Files\Oracle EPM\Oracle
EPM Smart Space Administration Utility.

b. Select TestCertificate.pfx, and click Open.

c. For the password, enter Test, and click OK.

Note:

Passwords are case-sensitive.

d. Click OK.

6 Select Sign & Publish, and perform these actions:

a. Click Add, browse to C:\Program Files\Oracle EPM Smart Space
Administration Utility\Framework, select
SmartSpace.SmartSpaceFramework, and click Open.

b. Click Add, browse to C:\Program Files\Oracle EPM Smart Space
Administration Utility\Gadgets, select all gadget files with the
extension .SmartSpaceGadget, and click Open.

7 For each entry, from Action, perform one of the following actions:

50 Using the Administration Utility



Caution!

If the Administration Utility experiences server time-outs when connecting to the Smart Space
server, or if you cannot directly access the Smart Space server (there is no Internet connection),
you can sign the gadgets and framework locally and then copy and publish the files to the server.

● To sign and publish the framework and gadgets on the server:

a. Select Publish (the default setting).

b. Click Apply.

These items are created on the Smart Space server:

❍ The signed and published framework is created in HYPERION_HOME\SmartSpace\9.
3\ClickOnce\Active\ClickOnceFramework\SmartSpace.

❍ The signed and published gadgets are created in HYPERION_HOME\SmartSpace\9.3
\ClickOnce\Active\ClickOnceGadget\GadgetName.

Tip:

Where GadgetName is the actual gadget, such as KeyContacts or Favorites.

❍ To sign the framework and gadgets locally and then publish them manually:

a. Select Local Sign.

b. Click Apply.

c. Follow the procedure described in “Manually Publishing the Smart Space
Framework and Gadgets ” on page 52.

8 Optional: To set published gadgets to automatically install on users' desktops, click Recommended.

9 Optional: To copy the installation URL to your clipboard, right-click an item, and select Copy Framework
launch URL to clipboard.

10 Distribute the Smart Space client installation URL: http://server:port/SmartSpace/
SmartSpace.application substitute your server and port in server:port.

Note:

Alternatively distribute the information map which has a link to install the Smart Space client
and ensures that the client is using the correct browser. http://server:port/SmartSpace/
Start.html substitute your server and port in server:port.

11 Optional: Click Download to copy a gadget off the server or to create a local back-up of the gadget.

Note:

You can also download a gadget and then re-publish it with a different certificate.

Publishing the Smart Space Framework and Gadgets 51



Manually Publishing the Smart Space Framework and Gadgets 
If the Administration Utility experiences server time-outs when connecting to the Smart Space
server, or if you cannot directly access the Smart Space server (no Internet connection), you can
sign the gadgets and framework using the Administration Utility and then manually copy the
files to the server.

Note:

Check your application server documentation for information on increasing timeout settings.

Follow these instructions for each gadget that you signed locally.

➤ To manually publish gadgets:

1 After locally signing a gadget (see step 7 on page 50), navigate to C:\Program Files\Oracle
EPM Smart Space Administration Utility\Gadgets.

2 Create a \gadgetname folder for each gadget, where gadgetname is the name of
the .SmartSpaceGadget file. For example, create the SmartBook folder for
SmartBook.SmartSpaceGadget.

3 Copy each gadgetname.SmartSpaceGadget file to its respective gadget folder.

Tip:

For example, copy SmartBook.SmartSpaceGadget to \SmartBook.

4 Rename gadgetname.SmartSpaceGadget to gadgetname.zip.

5 Open gadgetname.zip and extract the contents to its respective gadget folder.

Tip:

For example, extract the contents of SmartBook.zip to \SmartBook.

6 Rename

gadgetname.zip to gadgetname.ClickOnceGadget.

7 To copy the files to the Smart Space server perform these steps:

a. Copy gadgetname.ClickOnceGadget to Hyperion_HOME \SmartSpace\9.3
\ClickOnce\ClickOnceInstallations\ClickOnceGadget\gadgetname\9.3.

1.x.

b. Copy the \gadgetname folder to the Smart Space server at Hyperion_HOME
\SmartSpace\9.3\ClickOnce\Active\ClickOnceGadget.

➤ To manually publish the framework:

1 After signing the framework (see step 7 on page 50), navigate to C:\Program Files\Oracle EPM
Smart Space Administration Utility\Framework.

52 Using the Administration Utility



2 Create the subfolder SmartSpace.

3 Copy SmartSpace.SmartSpaceFramework to the subfolder SmartSpace.

4 Rename SmartSpace.SmartSpaceFramework to SmartSpace.zip.

5 Open SmartSpace.zip, and extract its contents into the subfolder SmartSpace.

6 Rename SmartSpace.zip to SmartSpace.ClickOnceFramework.

7 To copy the framework to the Smart Space server perform these steps:

a. Copy SmartSpace.ClickOnceFramework to the Smart Space server at
Hyperion_HOME\SmartSpace\9.3\ClickOnce\ClickOnceInstallations

\ClickOnceFramework\SmartSpace\9.3.1.x.

b. Copy the \SmartSpace folder to the Smart Space server at Hyperion_HOME
\SmartSpace\9.3\ClickOnce\Active\ClickOnceFramework.

8 Return to step 8 on page 51.

Using the Collaborator
Use Smart Space Collaborator Administration Console to activate advanced features such as
logging, viewing logged-on users, and conversations. See the Smart Space Collaborator
Administration Console online help.

➤ To use Smart Space Collaborator Administration Console

1 Enter a URL in this form:

http://host:port/login.jsp.

Where host:port are the server and port where Smart Space Collaborator is installed. The default
port is 17086.

2 Logon using the Smart Space Collaborator user name and password defined during installation.

Users are added to the Smart Space Collaborator database the first time they logon to Smart
Space. Users are authenticated using Oracle's Hyperion® Shared Services.

Using the Collaborator 53



54 Using the Administration Utility



A
Optional: Manually Setting Up

Databases

In This Appendix

Setting up Microsoft SQL Server Databases... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .55

Setting up DB2 Databases... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .56

Setting Up Oracle Databases ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .56

The first time the Smart Space Collaborator runs, a database script automatically runs and creates
tables. If you want to setup the database manually, and bypass the database script, do one of
these procedures:

● “Setting up Microsoft SQL Server Databases” on page 55.

● “Setting up DB2 Databases” on page 56.

● “Setting Up Oracle Databases” on page 56.

Setting up Microsoft SQL Server Databases

➤ To set up Microsoft SQL Server databases:

1 If no database exists, use Enterprise Manager to create one.

You may want to name the database Collaborator.

2 If no user can access the database, create a user.

3 After installing the Oracle® Enterprise Performance Management Smart Space server components, proceed
to the Smart Space Collaborator setup tool and use the appropriate JDBC settings when prompted.

➤ To manually build the tables

1 Open Query Analyzer, and connect to the server.

2 Select the database you want to use for Smart Space Collaborator.

3 Open wildfire_sqlserver.sql.

4 Press F5 to run the script.

The script creates the necessary tables.

Setting up Microsoft SQL Server Databases 55



Setting up DB2 Databases
Setup Instructions

You have to create a new database (for example, Collaborator) or use an existing one. Connect
to the database using any valid user name allowed to create tables and indexes. Keep in mind
that DB2 UDB applies the user name as the table schema. Use the same user when you configure
Collaborator with the administration interface. Commands are as follows:

DB2 CREATE DB Collaborator ALIAS Collaborator
DB2 CONNECT TO Collaborator USER [DBUSER] USING [DBPASSWORD]
(or you can use the Command Center GUI) 

Start the DB2 command window (in Windows), or the user's shell in UNIX and import the
schema in the resources/database directory of the installation with:

db2 -tvf wildfire_db2.sql 

Or, use the DB2 Command Center and run the script through the "Replication Sources" folder
in the Database tree. The database is now setup.

Setting Up Oracle Databases

➤ To set up Oracle databases:

1 Create a user (for example, Collaborator) to own the Smart Space Collaborator database tables.

This is optional, but doing so permits your tables to exist in their own tablespace.

The first time the Oracle® Enterprise Performance Management Smart Space Collaborator runs,
a database script automatically runs and creates tables. If you want to build the tables manually,
perform this step:

2 Import the schema from the resources/database directory of the installation using sqlplus (or your favorite
Oracle tool such as Toad).

For sqlplus: copy wildfire_oracle.sql to the directory where sqlplus is installed (for
example, /Oracle/Ora81/bin/). Log in to sqlplus and execute the command: @
wildfire_oracle to import the schema file.

Your database is now setup.

56 Optional: Manually Setting Up Databases



Index

A
Administration Utility

adding users, 49
configuration, 47
connection information, 49
installation, 44
removal of, 44
testing connection to, 48

advanced features, activating, 53
application server

automatic deployment, 34
configuration, 29
manual deployment, 35
settings, 23, 24

authentication, user, 53

B
BEA WebLogic, supported versions, 9

C
certificates

installing, 48, 50
selecting, 48, 50
test, 48, 50

characters, restricted, 22
checklist, installation, 11
client software, creating installation URL, 50
Collaborator. See Smart Space Collaborator.
configuration

application server, 29
automatic deployment, 34
client URL, 49
database, 28
deployment, profiles and domains, 35
manual deployment, 35
restricted characters, 22
task list, 21

task sequence, 21
troubleshooting, 22

configuration information
Smart Space Collaborator, 27
Web Services, 26

Configuration Utility. See Configuration Utility.
automatic deployment, 34
description, 21
manual deployment, 35
task sequence, 21

conversations, 53

D
database

configuration, 28
settings, 22

deployment, 34, 35
Disk space and RAM

Reporting and Analysis, 8, 9, 10
documentation, 7

E
error logs, 22

F
files

installed in HYPERION_HOME directory, 15
installed with Administration Utility, 43
installed with Smart Space server, 14

framework
manually publishing, 52
signed, location of, 51
signing and publishing, 51
signing locally, 51

A B C D E F G H I J L M O P R S T U V W

Index 57



G
gadgets

installing on users' desktops automatically, 51
signed, location of, 51
signing and publishing, 51
signing locally, 51

GSM settings, 22

H
Hyperion Configuration Utility

application server configuration, 29
database configuration, 28

Hyperion Home, 14, 23
HYPERION_HOME environment variable, 14

I
IBM DB2, supported versions, 8
IBM WebSphere, supported versions, 9
installation

Administration Utility, 44
checklist, 11
default directory for Smart Space server, 14
footprint for Smart Space server, 14
planning, 7
process, described, 13, 43
settings, 22

installation URL, configuring, 49

J
Java application servers

Reporting and Analysis, 9

L
license compliance, 15
logging, 53

M
Microsoft SQL Server, supported versions, 8
Microsoft Windows

32-bit and 64–bit server, supported versions, 8, 9,
10

O
Oracle

application server, supported versions, 9

P
port numbers, 23
postconfiguration tasks, 36
prerequisites, for Smart Space server installation, 7
publishing

installation URL, 49
manually, 52

R
registry keys, 14
removing

Administration Utility, 44
Smart Space server, 39

Reporting and Analysis
system requirements, 8, 9, 10

restricted characters, 22

S
server time-outs, 51
server timeout settings, increasing, 52
settings

application server, 23, 24
database, 22
GSM, 22
Shared Services, 22
Smart Space, 24
Smart Space Collaborator, 23

settings, installation, 22
Shared Services settings, 22
Smart Space

Administration Utility. See Administration Utility.
client software, 6
components, 5
configuring, 24
described, 5
documentation, 7
gadget development kit . See gadget development

kit.
installation directory, default, 14
server components, 6
server configuration, 21

Smart Space Collaborator
configuration information, 27

Smart Space Collaborator settings, 23

A B C D E F G H I J L M O P R S T U V W

58 Index



Smart Space server
installation steps, 16
removing, 39

Smart Space services
starting, 38

Spart Space settings, 24
starting

Smart Space services, 38
statup dependencies, 36
system requirements

Java application servers, 9
Reporting and Analysis, 8, 9, 10

T
timeout settings, increasing, 52
troubleshooting, 22

U
uninstalling, 39, 44
URL, client installation, configuring, 49
user authentication, 53
users

adding, 49

V
viewing logged-on users, 53

W
Web Services. See  Web Services.
Web Services, configuration information, 26
WebLogic application server

single profiling, 35
WebSphere application server

single domain, 35
Windows services

deploying Web applications as, 34

A B C D E F G H I J L M O P R S T U V W

Index 59



A B C D E F G H I J L M O P R S T U V W

60 Index


	Contents
	Pre-Installation Tasks and Information
	About Smart Space
	Smart Space Components
	Smart Space Server
	Smart Space Client
	Smart Space Administration Utility
	Smart Space Development Kit
	Smart Space Documentation

	Preparing to Install
	Prerequisites
	Smart Space Server Requirements
	Smart Space Client Requirements
	Smart Space Administration Utility Requirements
	Smart Space SDK Requirements
	Installation Checklist


	Installing Smart Space Server Software
	What Happens During Installation of Smart Space
	Files Installed in the Smart Space Directory
	Installation to Hyperion Home
	Hyperion Home Location
	Files Installed in the HYPERION_HOME Directory

	License Compliance
	Setting up the Database
	Downloading the Installers
	Running the Smart Space Server Installation Wizard

	Configuring Smart Space Server
	Hyperion Configuration Utility
	Task Sequence
	Acceptable Characters
	Troubleshooting

	Configuration Settings
	Configuring Smart Space
	Automatically Deploying to the Application Server
	Manually Deploying to the Web Application Server

	Performing Postconfiguration Tasks
	Verifying Startup Dependencies
	Verifying and Installing JDBC Drivers
	Starting the Smart Space Services


	Uninstalling Smart Space Server Software
	Removing Smart Space Server

	Installing and Uninstalling the Administration Utility
	What Happens During Installation of the Administration Utility
	Installing the Administration Utility
	What's Next
	Uninstalling the Administration Utility

	Using the Administration Utility
	Configuring and Connecting
	Enabling User Access
	Publishing the Smart Space Framework and Gadgets
	Manually Publishing the Smart Space Framework and Gadgets
	Using the Collaborator

	Optional: Manually Setting Up Databases
	Setting up Microsoft SQL Server Databases
	Setting up DB2 Databases
	Setting Up Oracle Databases

	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <FEFF005500730065002000740068006500730065002000730065007400740069006e006700730020007700680065006e0020007300750062006d0069007400740069006e006700200074006f002000410053004d002000610074000d004800650077006c006500740074002d005000610063006b006100720064002e002000540068006500730065002000730065007400740069006e006700730020007200650071007500690072006500200066006f006e007400200065006d00620065006400640069006e0067002e>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


